

No. 23-5110

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETER POE, by and through his parents and next friends,
PAULA POE and PATRICK POE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Oklahoma, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
No. 4:23-cv-00177, Honorable John F. Heil, III, District Judge

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Megan Lambert
Devraat Awasthi
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF OKLAHOMA FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 13327
Oklahoma City, OK 73113
(405) 524-8511

Harper S. Seldin
Chase Strangio
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Omar Gonzalez-Pagan
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005-3919
(646) 307-7406
ogonzalez-pagan@lambdalegal.org

Laura J. Edelstein
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
455 Market Street, Suite 2100
San Francisco, CA 94105
(628) 267-6800

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

(Additional counsel listed on signature block)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Equal Protection Claim.3

 A. Defendants’ Articulation of Equal Protection Doctrine Flouts Supreme Court Precedent.4

 B. SB613 Triggers Heightened Scrutiny Because It Classifies on The Basis of Sex.5

 C. Heightened Scrutiny Applies Because SB613 Classifies Based on Transgender Status.9

 1. SB613 classifies based on transgender status.9

 2. Transgender status is a quasi-suspect classification triggering heightened scrutiny.12

 D. SB613 Fails to Pass Constitutional Muster.15

 1. SB613 Fails Heightened Scrutiny.15

 2. SB613 Fails Any Level of Review.....22

II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Due Process Claim.24

III. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Plaintiffs.....26

CONCLUSION29

Table of Authorities

CASES

Awad v. Ziriaux, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....27

Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....23

Bostock v. Clayton County, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....8, 15

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979)28

Colorado Christian University v. Weaver, 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)12

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....9, 10

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993) 18-19

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization, 597 U.S. 215 (2022)7

Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama, 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir.), petition for reh’g en banc pending, No. 22-11707 (11th Cir. filed Nov. 13, 2023)6

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)6

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994)5, 8

Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....4

Kadel v. Folwell, 620 F. Supp. 3d 339 (M.D.N.C. 2022).....17

Karnoski v. Trump, 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)14

Kitchen v. Herbert, 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) 24-25

L.W. v. Skrmetti, 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir.), petition for cert. filed, No. 23-477 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2023)..... 5-6, 26

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....9

Lyng v. Castillo, 477 U.S. 635 (1986)12

Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co., 600 U.S. 122 (2023)7

Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982)4

Moore v. Harper, 600 U.S. 1 (2023)22

Nguyen v. INS, 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....6

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....25

Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....24, 26

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256
(1979).....12

P.J. ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner, 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010).....25

Poe v. Labrador, No. 23-cv-00269, 2023 WL 8935065 (D. Idaho Dec.
26, 2023)6

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)22, 23, 24

Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 582 U.S. 47 (2017) 4-5, 6, 15, 21

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard
College*, 600 U.S. 181 (2023)4

Tingley v. Ferguson, 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 144 S.
Ct. 33 (2023)26

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....28

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)5, 15

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development
Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977)12

Wallis v. Spencer, 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)25

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)25

Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), *aff'd*, 570 U.S.
744 (2013)12, 13

Wolf v. Walker, 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis.), *aff'd sub nom. Baskin v. Bogan*, 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....13

STATUTES

Ark. Code § 6-1-10713

Ark. Code § 16-130-10413

Fla. Stat. § 553.86513

Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2-30916

Okla. Stat. tit. 63 § 2607.1(A)(2)(a).....9

Okla. Stat. tit. 63 § 2607.1(A)(2)(b)(4).....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Brief of American Federation of Teachers, *Brown v. Board of Education*, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)14

Amicus Brief of Oklahoma et al., *Bostock v. Clayton County*, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 13-14

Kaja Klapsa, *The Real Story on Europe’s Transgender Debate*, POLITICO (Oct. 8, 2023), <https://www.politico.com/news/2023/10/06/us-europe-transgender-care-00119106>.....2

Jennifer Levi & Daniel Redman, *The Cross-Dressing Case for Bathroom Equality*, 34 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 133 (2010)13

Movement Advancement Project, *Under Fire: Banning Medical Care and Legal Recognition for Transgender People* (Sept. 2023), <https://www.mapresearch.org/file/MAP-2023-Under-Fire-Report-5.pdf>14
